Exposed to Japanese variable interest rate risk 6 20
Total cash and cash equivalents 22,556 22,828

Seeing Machines Limited
Notes to the financial statements
As at 30 June 2025

Note 26. Financial Risk Management (continued)

44

In addition to the above, the Group had term deposits classified as financial assets at amortised cost totalling $308,000
(FY2024: $315,000) that were subject to short-term fixed interest rates and a bank guarantee related to a property lease also
classified as a financial asset totalling $521,000 (FY2024: $533,000) (refer to Note 13).

During FY2025, the Group reclassified a bank guarantee related to the Collins St lease previously reported as 'Cash and Cash
Equivalents' to 'Other Financial Assets' to better reflect its nature. Comparative figures for FY2024 have been reclassified
accordingly. This reclassification has no impact on net assets or profit for the prior period.

Sensitivity

The Group’s policy is to not hedge against interest rate movements as funds held are in cash and short-term deposits.

At 30 June 2025, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax
profit would have been affected as follows:

2025 2024
Impact on post-tax profit $'000 $'000

+ 1% (100 basis points) 226 234
- 1% (100 basis points) (226) (234)

The movement in profit is due to interest rate changes on cash balances.

Interest rates on the lease arrangements outstanding at year end are fixed and range from 9% to 12%. Interest rates on the
convertible note outstanding are fixed at 11.84% or 13.14%.

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
Exposure as a result of sales in Australia, United Kingdom, New Zealand and Europe (denominated in those currencies) and
contractors costs denominated in Australian dollars, the Group’s statement of financial position can be affected by movement
in exchange rates generally and the A$/US$ exchange rate in particular. The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its foreign
currency exposure by operating Australian Dollar (AU$), British Pound (GB£), Euro (EUR), New Zealand Dollar (NZD) and
Japanese Yen (JP¥) bank accounts.

Approximately 34% of the Group’s sales and approximately 49% of the Group’s expenses are denominated in currencies

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents (AU$) 1,584 1,676
Cash and cash equivalents (GB£) 284 117
Cash and cash equivalents (EUR) 768 124
Cash and cash equivalents (NZD) 17 33
Cash and cash equivalents (JP¥) 6 20
Trade and other receivables (AU$) 3,500 8,545
Trade and other receivables (EUR) 760 229
Trade and other receivables (GB£) 1,066 1,264
Trade and other receivables (NZD) 3 -
Trade and other receivables (ZAR) -  18
Trade and other receivables (JP¥) 9 7
Trade and other receivables (TRY) 6 13
Total 8,003 12,046

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables (AU$) (6,285) (10,526)
Trade and other payables (GBP) (207) (203)
Trade and other payables (EUR) (648) (346)
Trade and other payables (JP¥) (23) (33)
Trade and other payables (NZD) (16) (21)
Trade and other payables (ZAR) (9) (5)
Total (7,188) (11,134)
Net exposure 815 912

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Impact on post-
tax profit

Impact on post-
tax profit

Impact on other
components

Impact on other
components

2025 2024  2025   2024 
$'000 $'000 $'000  $'000 

Change in AUD rate
USD/AUD exchange rate +5% 57 15 57 15
USD/AUD exchange rate -5% (63) (16) (63) (16)
Change in GBP rate
USD/GBP exchange rate +5% 54 (56) (54) (56)
USD/GBP exchange rate -5% 60 62 60 62
Change in EUR rate
USD/EUR exchange rate +5% (42) - (42) -
USD/EUR exchange rate -5% 46 - 46 -
Change in NZD rate
USD/NZD exchange rate +5% - (1) - (1)
USD/NZD exchange rate -5% - 1 - 1
Change in ZAR rate
USD/ZAR exchange rate +5% - (1) - (1)
USD/ZAR exchange rate -5% - 1 - 1
Change in TRY rate
USD/TRY exchange rate +5% - (1) - (1)
USD/TRY exchange rate -5% - 1 - 1

Seeing Machines Limited
Notes to the financial statements
As at 30 June 2025

Note 26. Financial Risk Management (continued)

46

Management believes the reporting date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in financial
instruments.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other